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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs M E Martin

	Scheme
	:
	Alleged unfunded pension promise

	Respondents
	:
	Densitron Technologies plc (Densitron)


Subject
Mrs Martin asserts that, in 1998, she was provided with a written promise, from Densitron’s former Chairman, that she would receive an annual, inflation-proofed pension of £6,000. Mrs Martin retired in 2001 and received the pension. However, Densitron ceased paying her pension in 2006 and dispute her entitlement to it.

The Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld because:

· Densitron, as represented by its then Chairman and Chief Executive, promised Mrs Martin a pension in February 1998.

· That promise was subsequently approved by the Board of Directors in August 1998.

· The pension promise is separate from the method Densitron chose to deliver it.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mrs Martin was the Human Resources Director of Densitron before her retirement in 2001. Densitron had been making contributions to a money purchase pension arrangement since 1984.

2. On 13 February 1998, the then Chairman of Densitron, Mr Hardcastle, wrote to Mrs Martin saying (amongst other things),

“I also confirm in this letter that it is a Board decision that you will receive a permanent pension from the company to be paid from the date of your retirement at the rate of £6,000 per annum, inflation proofed. The choice of retirement date lies in the future but the pension is available immediately upon that decision having been made. A detailed contract will be arranged by ... but the commitment is guaranteed by the company from this day forward.”

3. The minutes of the August 1998 Densitron Board meeting recorded that Mr Hardcastle had requested approval for unfunded pensions to be provided for four long serving employees. It was noted that this was intended to recognise the service given by these employees between 1972, when the Company had been established, and 1984; a period when the Company had been unable, for financial reasons, to fund a pension scheme. The minutes record that agreement in principle was given and it was decided that further advice should be sought.

4. The minutes of September 1998 record that the Board was advised that additional contributions could not be made through the existing scheme, because at least two of the employees were fully funded. The Board was also advised that the Company would not receive tax relief on any pension payments made other than through an Inland Revenue (now Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs) approved scheme. The minutes record that Mr Hardcastle “would arrange an alternative means to achieve the desired objective”.

5. In March 2001, when she retired from her post as Human Resources Director, Mrs Martin signed a document headed “Principal Statement of Terms of Employment”. This stated that her “Present job” started on 1 March 2001 and her “basic rate of pay” was £6,000 p.a., to be paid monthly in arrears. The document also provided that Mrs Martin was “required to work a minimum of 90 hours each year at times to be agreed with the company”. The document was countersigned by Mr Hardcastle.

6. On 22 July 2002, the then Company Secretary wrote to Mrs Martin explaining that “the Company pension” should have been inflation proofed and that she was due £606.52 arrears.

7. In January 2006, Densitron wrote to Mrs Martin saying that they had taken legal advice as to the legitimacy of the monthly payments being made to her. They said that they had received advice that the “appropriate authority” to grant ex-gratia payments had never been received and the payments were not valid. Densitron said that it was not their intention to seek repayment of the sums already paid. They subsequently offered Mrs Martin £2,000 “to ease the transition”, which she did not accept.

Submissions

Mrs Martin
8. Mrs Martin submits:

8.1. She was given a written promise of a pension on retirement by the Chairman in 1998.

8.2. Payment of her pension commenced in 2001 and continued until January 2006, when it was ceased without advanced warning.

8.3. The employment contract was put in place because Mr Hardcastle did not want to lose her knowledge and experience. In the event, she was not called upon and the contract remained unused. She has received no payment for employment after her retirement.

8.4. The payment was first offered to her during her 1998 performance review and was referred to as a pension. Mr Hardcastle’s letter was reviewed by the Board in August 1998 and approved.

8.5. Her entitlement was further confirmed in the letter from the Company Secretary in July 2002. It is unlikely that the Company Secretary and the Finance Director would have authorised payments without some form of authority.

8.6. She has submitted a letter from Mr Hardcastle, dated 1 September 2006, in which he says,

“This letter is in support of your claim against Densitron concerning your pension rights. When I gave you this pension I was acting in my capacity of Chairman and Chief Executive. The award was well within my signatory powers. However before I wrote my letter to you I discussed it directly with all the other executive board members. It was as a result as I put in my letter a board decision. Such small sums did not require calling a full board meeting. However in order to ensure non exec involvement I did raise it at board meeting in August 1998 where it was approved in principle. The precise method of delivery was delegated to the company secretary. From my perspective the original letter was a firm contract. If the method of delivery was faulty that is not your fault and does not invalidate the pension. The company must find a proper and legal way to deliver your pension ...”

8.7. Mr Hardcastle later also stated, in response to an enquiry from TPAS, that the amounts involved had been declared as pensions in the Company’s annual report for 2002, which had been approved by the shareholders.

8.8. She refers to two previous Ombudsman cases; Mr Toms (N00673) and Mr Cheshire (R00102).

8.9. She says the pension represents around 50% of her income and its cessation has necessitated a significant adjustment to her lifestyle. The stress of this financial loss has come at a time when she is undergoing treatment for cancer and has not assisted her recovery.
On Behalf of Densitron
9. Solicitors acting for Densitron submit:

9.1. The arrangement in question, properly construed, is a contract of employment. This is consistent with the label of the documents, their language and all parties’ understanding of their nature and effect. This has not been disputed by Mrs Martin.
9.2. The arrangement is not an occupational pension scheme within the meaning of Section 1 of the Pensions Schemes Act 1993. In particular, the arrangement was not payable on termination of service; rather, it constituted an agreement for service.

9.3. The contract for service was put in place because Densitron’s wish to confer benefits on Mrs Martin after retirement could not be effected by way of a pension.

9.4. The arrangement was not approved by the Board of Directors and Mrs Martin knew this.

9.5. It is accepted that the arrangement has been treated inconsistently by Densitron over time. In some instances it has been referred to as a pension, but in others it is referred to as employment and salary. The inconsistent treatment and description of the arrangement by Densitron is not conclusive of the true nature of the arrangement.

9.6. As a senior employee and director, Mrs Martin knew that the arrangement could not take effect and had not been authorised by Densitron. A contract of employment, which she and Mr Hardcastle hoped would inure for a long time, was the next best thing.
9.7. Mrs Martin cannot rely on Mr Hardcastle’s letter because she knew the arrangement had not been approved by the Board of Directors.
9.8. Densitron has not been guilty of any maladministration. Even if the Ombudsman were to find against them, they have not acted unreasonably in concluding that the arrangement was a contract of employment or in the manner of their dealings with Mrs Martin after reaching that conclusion.

9.9. Mrs Martin’s case can be distinguished from the previous cases she has referred to because:

(a) Both of the precedent cases refer to arrangements that were clearly described as pensions and were found to be understood as such by all parties. In Mrs Martin’s case, the arrangement is described as employment. She is taken to understand the difference between pensions and employment.

(b) In the precedent cases the language of pensions was used. In Mrs Martin’s case the arrangement is written in the language of employment.

(c) The arrangement was not part of a broader scheme or policy affecting Densitron’s employees generally.

9.10. This case cannot be decided on the paper evidence and the Ombudsman should hold an oral hearing.

Conclusions

10. I have been invited to hold an oral hearing. However, since the case rests on an interpretation of written documents and I have the benefit of a statement from one of the main protagonists at the time, I can see no benefit in calling an oral hearing.

11. Section 1 of the Pensions Act 1993 defines an occupational pension scheme as an arrangement, comprised in one or more instruments or agreements, capable of having effect, in relation to one or more descriptions or categories of employment, so as to provide benefits, in the form of pensions or otherwise, payable on termination of service, death or retirement.

12. In Mrs Martin’s case, the “arrangement” in question is the agreement contained in Mr Hardcastle’s letter of 13 February 1998 to the payment of a “permanent pension” of £6,000 p.a. “from the date of [her] retirement”. In my view, this satisfies Section 1 and can be described as an occupational pension scheme. In effect, Mrs Martin was being told that the Company had set up an unfunded, unapproved occupational pension scheme for her benefit.

13. Agreement “in principle” was given by the Board of Directors in its meeting of August 1998. All that remained to be determined was the method by which this arrangement was to be given effect. Following further enquiries, the Board were informed that it would not be possible to use the existing money purchase arrangement. They were also told that the Company would not be able to claim tax relief on any payments which were not made through an approved pension scheme.

14. The minutes do not record any decision on the part of the Board to withdraw the agreement to provide a pension of £6,000 for Mrs Martin on her retirement. They simply record that Mr Hardcastle was to find a way to achieve the desired objective. In other words, Mr Hardcastle was to find a way of delivering the pension that had been promised to Mrs Martin, but preferably in a tax-efficient way. It is not, therefore, the case that Mrs Martin “knew” that agreement had not been given to her receiving a pension. On the contrary, she was more likely to have been aware that agreement had been given.
15. The method devised to achieve this objective was to give Mrs Martin a “contract of employment” at retirement, which purported to pay her a salary in return for 90 hours of work, which was “to be agreed with the company”. The intention being that this “work” would never materialise. The contract of employment was merely a device by which the Company hoped to be able to fulfil the pension promise given to Mrs Martin, but in a tax-efficient manner. I make no comment as to whether this would comply with HMRC’s expectations.

16. In my view, the pension promise is not contained in the contract of employment, but in Mr Hardcastle’s letter. It is not, therefore, fatal to Mrs Martin’s claim that she failed fulfilled the terms of that contract; she was never intended to do so.

17. It has been suggested that the use of employment language indicates that this was not a pension agreement. The original agreement quite clearly states that this is to be a pension. The minutes of the Board meeting indicate that agreement is being given to a pension. The “language of employment” only arises in the method by which the pension promise is to be given effect. There can be no real doubt that Mrs Martin was promised a pension in 1998.

18. The person making that promise was the Chairman and Chief Executive of the Company at the time, i.e. someone in a position to give such a promise on behalf of the Company. Contrary to what is now argued by Densitron, the pension promise was then approved by the Board of Directors in August 1998. The evidence does not support Densitron’s argument that there was a lack of appropriate authority to give the pension promise.

19. That the method of delivery subsequently chosen by Densitron to deliver the promise was not entirely fit for purpose does not detract from the fact that they promised Mrs Martin an index-linked pension of £6,000 p.a. Mrs Martin accepted that promise as evidenced by her signing the “contract of employment”, having been told that this was the method by which the pension would be delivered. From 1998 to 2001, she continued to work for Densitron on the basis that she had been promised this pension.

20. I uphold Mrs Martin’s complaint against Densitron and I have made appropriate directions for the reinstatement of her pension below. In addition, I consider that the way in which her pension was so abruptly stopped after a number of years in payment will have caused Mrs Martin considerable distress and inconvenience, at a difficult time for her. I take the view that she should be compensated for this.

Directions

21. I now direct that, within 14 days of the date of this Determination, Densitron shall reinstate Mrs Martin’s pension and pay her arrears, together with simple interest at the rate quoted by the reference banks from the due date to the date of payment. I also direct that, within the same time frame, Densitron shall pay Mrs Martin £500 as compensation for the distress and inconvenience she has suffered.

TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

9 September 2008
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